

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GENOVEVO SALINAS,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10025
(212) 549-2500

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
TRINA K. TAYLOR
ERIN L. HOFFMAN
JEFFREY P. JUSTMAN
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
aaron.vanoort@faegrebd.com
(612) 766-8138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. IN EACH CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE THE COURT HAS FOUND THE PRIVI- LEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION TO EXIST, IT HAS PROTECTED IT BY FORBIDDING PROSECUTORS FROM USING THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTFUL SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVI- DENCE OF GUILT	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT UNIQUELY WITHHOLD PROTECTION FROM RIGHTFUL SILENCE IN RESPONSE TO PRE-ARREST, PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> QUES- TIONING	10
A. Withholding protection will under- mine existing protections by encour- aging police to manipulate the delivery of <i>Miranda</i> warnings and pressuring defendants to testify at trial.....	11
B. Allowing the use of pre-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence as substantive evi- dence of guilt will impede the truth- seeking function of criminal trials	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Pre-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence has very little or no probative value for indicating guilt.....	14
2. Inferences from a defendant’s silence can prejudicially influence a jury out of all proportion to their probative value	18
3. Failing to protect pre-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence would raise deep concerns under the Due Process Clause	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	15
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	9
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	1, 7
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	13
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987)	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	1, 15, 20
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	18, 20
<i>Ex parte Marek</i> , 556 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 1989)	16
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	15
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978)	19
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	1
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	1, 7
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	5, 15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	1, 12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	7
<i>O'Hearn v. State</i> , 113 N.W. 130 (Neb. 1907).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	12
<i>People v. Conyers</i> , 420 N.E.2d 933 (N.Y. 1981)	16, 18
<i>People v. DeGeorge</i> , 541 N.E.2d 11 (N.Y. 1989)	18
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 368 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. App. 2011)	2, 4
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 369 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	2
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ. of New York</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956)	1
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	1
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 922 P.2d 1285 (Wash. 1996)	13
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 807 N.E.2d 335 (Ohio 2004)	13
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	7
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986)	1
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2272 (McNaughton rev. 1961)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Belden, Russonello & Stewart, The Open Soc’y Inst. & Nat’l Legal Aid & Defender Assoc., <i>Developing a National Message for Indigent Defense: Analysis of National Survey</i> (2001)	15
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	12
Ehud Guttel & Doron Teichman, <i>Criminal Sanctions in the Defense of the Innocent</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 597 (2012)	19
Jane Elinor Notz, <i>Prearrest Silence as Evidence of Guilt: What You Don’t Say Shouldn’t Be Used Against You</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1009 (1997).....	16
Mikah K. Story Thompson, <i>Methinks the Lady Doth Protest Too Little: Reassessing the Pro- bative Value of Silence</i> , 47 U. Louisville L. Rev. 21 (2008).....	16, 17
Mitchell J. Frank & Dawn Broschard, <i>The Silent Criminal Defendant and the Presump- tion of Innocence: In the Hands of Real Ju- rors, Is Either of Them Safe?</i> , 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 237 (2006)	19
Richard A. Leo, <i>From Coercion to Deception: The Changing Nature of Police Interrogation in America</i> , in <i>The Miranda Debate: Law, Justice, and Policing</i> (Richard A. Leo & George C. Thomas III eds., 1998).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard A. Leo, <i>Questioning the Relevance of Miranda in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1000 (2001)	11
Richard Rogers et al., “ <i>Everyone Knows Their Miranda Rights</i> ”: <i>Implicit Assumptions and Countervailing Evidence</i> , 16 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 300 (2010).....	15
Ronald Weitzer & Steven A. Tuch, <i>Race and Perceptions of Police Misconduct</i> , 51 Soc. Probs. 305 (2004).....	18
Ronald Weitzer & Steven A. Tuch, <i>Racially Biased Policing: Determinants of Citizen Perceptions</i> , 83 Soc. Forces 1009 (2005)	17
Scot Wortley, John Hagan & Ross Macmillan, <i>Just Des(s)erts? The Racial Polarization of Perceptions of Criminal Injustice</i> , 31 Law & Soc’y Rev. 637 (1997).....	18
Stefan H. Krieger, <i>A Time to Keep Silent and a Time to Speak: The Functions of Silence in the Lawyering Process</i> , 80 Or. L. Rev. 199 (2001).....	16, 17
Welsh S. White, <i>Miranda’s Failure to Restrain Pernicious Interrogation Practices</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1211 (2001).....	11
